

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X  
NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING  
NETWORK, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS, and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE  
CLINIC OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO  
SCHOOL OF LAW,

**ECF CASE**

10 CV 3488 (SAS)(KNF)

[Rel. 10-CV-2705]

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION  
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY,  
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,  
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION  
REVIEW, and OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

*Defendants.*

-----X  
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SONIA R. LIN  
PETER L. MARKOWITZ  
Kathryn O. Greenberg  
Immigration Justice Clinic  
Cardozo School of Law  
55 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10003

*Attorneys for Immigration  
Justice Clinic and National  
Day Laborer Organizing  
Network*

SUNITA PATEL  
GHITA SCHWARZ  
Center for Constitutional  
Rights  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10012

*Attorneys for Center for  
Constitutional Rights  
and National Day Laborer  
Organizing Network*

ANTHONY J. DIANA  
THERESE CRAPARO  
JEREMY D. SCHILDCROUT  
JARMAN D. RUSSELL  
BRIDGET P. KESSLER

Mayer Brown LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019

*Attorneys for National Day  
Laborer Organizing Network*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	2
I. FOIA Requests and Complaint .....	2
II. RPL Negotiations and Agreement .....	2
III. Preliminary Injunction Motion and Resulting Productions Complaint .....	3
IV. Search Guidance Provided by Plaintiffs .....	3
V. The Adequacy of Search Challenge.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Cooperation Among Parties is Critical in the Electronic FOIA Age.....	5
II. Legal Standard .....	6
A. FOIA Adequacy of Search Standard.....	6
B. FOIA Adequacy of Search Standard as Applied to Electronic Searches.....	9
1. Agencies Must “Reasonably Describe” Electronic Information Systems and Technology .....	10
2. Agencies Must Use An Adequate Electronic Search Process .....	11
III. The Agencies’ Searches.....	12
A. Deficiencies in FBI’s Search .....	13
1. FBI excluded crucial custodians and record locations from its search for Opt-Out Records and RPL Item VII .....	14
2. FBI used limited search instructions and insufficient search terms for Opt- Out Records, and failed to follow up on obvious leads .....	15
3. Missing information regarding search instructions, capabilities, and methods .....	16
B. Deficiencies in DHS’s Search.....	17
1. DHS excluded crucial custodians and offices in its search for Opt- Out Records and RPL Item VII .....	17
2. DHS’ vague search instructions and generic search terms .....	19
3. Missing information on search terms, file structure and locations searched.....	21
C. Deficiencies in ICE’s Search .....	21
1. ICE’s exclusion of crucial custodians and record locations from its Opt- Out Records search.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. ICE’s vague instructions and generic search terms for Opt-Out Records .....	23
3. Missing information regarding connectors, search terms and scope of search .....	24
D. Deficiencies in OLC Searches .....	25
1. OLC’s exclusion of likely custodians from its search .....	25
2. OLC’s limited search terms .....	26
IV. The Court Should Order Additional Searches and Supplemental Declarations .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>Banks v. DOJ</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	8, 9
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Carney v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	9
<i>Families for Freedom v. CBP</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2705 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148453 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2011).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Fox News Network LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Hasbrouck v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Protection</i> , No. C 10-3793, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7450 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2012) .....	11
<i>Int’l Counsel Bureau v. United States DOD</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 12, 27
<i>Katzman v. CIA</i> , 903 F. Supp. 434 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	7
<i>Krikorian v. Dep’t of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	6, 7, 11, 27
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	12
<i>Schoenman v. FBI</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	5
<i>SEC v. Collins &amp; Aikman Corp.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	6
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	8, 12
<i>Victor Stanley, Inc. v. Creative Pipe, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 251 (D. Md. 2008) .....	10, 12
<i>Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	6, 8
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(c) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(ii) (2009) .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(g) .....	10
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
104 Cong. Rec. S10888-02 (1995) .....	11
Electronic Discovery Deskbook (Thomas Y. Allman et al. eds., Practicing Law Institute 2011) .....	6
H. Rep. No. 104-795, H.R. 3802 (1996), 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3448 .....	5
PL 104-231 H.R. 3802 (1996) .....	5
S. Rep. No. 104-272 (1996) .....	10
